

SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 384

By COMMITTEE ON HEALTH CARE AND HUMAN SERVICES

March 6

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, after line 3, insert:
2 **“SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2013 Act is added to and made a part of ORS chapter**
3 **689.”.**
- 4 In line 4, delete “1” and insert “2”.
5 Delete lines 5 and 6 and insert:
6 “(a) ‘Opiate’ means a narcotic drug that contains:
7 “(A) Opium;
8 “(B) Any chemical derivative of opium; or
9 “(C) Any synthetic or semisynthetic drug with opium-like effects.”.
- 10 In line 12, after “overdose” insert a period and delete the rest of the line and delete line 13.
11 In line 14, after “must” delete the rest of the line and insert “specify.”.
12 Delete line 15.
13 In line 16, delete “(b)” and insert “(a)”.
- 14 In line 17, delete “(c)” and insert “(b)” and after “training” insert a comma.
15 In line 25, delete “meeting” and insert “that meets”.
- 16 In line 26, before “may” insert “must be subject to oversight by a licensed physician or certified
17 nurse practitioner and” and after “authorities” delete the rest of the line and delete lines 27 through
18 30 and insert “, organizations or other appropriate entities that provide services to individuals who
19 take opiates.”.
- 20 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 4 and insert:
21 “(4) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a pharmacy, a health care professional with
22 prescription and dispensing privileges or any other person designated by the State Board of Phar-
23 macy by rule may distribute unit-of-use packages of naloxone, and the necessary medical supplies
24 to administer the naloxone, to a person who:
25 “(a) Conducts training that meets the protocols and criteria established by the authority under
26 subsection (2) of this section, so that the person may possess and distribute naloxone and necessary
27 medical supplies to persons who successfully complete the training; or
28 “(b) Has successfully completed training that meets the protocols and criteria established by the
29 authority under subsection (2) of this section, so that the person may possess and administer
30 naloxone to any individual who appears to be experiencing an opiate overdose.”.
31 In line 9, delete “2” and insert “3”.
- 32
-